(l) “Fee percentage” means a fraction, expressed as a percentage, the numerator of which is the amount of payments for each
subject fiscal year under Sections 14169.2, 14169.3, 14169.5, and 14169.7.5, for which federal financial participation is available
and the denominator of which is four billion eight hundred sixty-six million seven hundred four thousand one hundred fifteen dollars
($4,866,704,115).

(m) “General acute care hospital” means any hospital licensed pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 1250 of the Health and Safety
Code.

(n) “Hospital community” means any hospital industry organization or system that represents hospitals.

(o) “Managed care days” means inpatient hospital days where the service type is reported as “acute care,” “psychiatric care,” and

[...]

reported as “acute care,” “psychiatric care,” and “rehabilitation care,” and the payer category is reported as “Medi-Cal managed care”
for purposes of the Annual Financial Disclosure Report submitted by hospitals to the Office of Statewide Health Planning and
Development.

(t) “Medi-Cal per diem quality assurance fee rate” means a fixed fee on Medi-Cal days of three hundred eighty-three dollars and
twenty cents ($383.20) per day.

(u) “New hospital” means a hospital operation, business, or facility functioning under current or prior ownership as a private hospital
that does not have a days data source or a hospital that has a days data source in whole, or in part, from a previous operator where

[...]

as to pay for the state’s administrative costs and to provide funding for children’s health coverage, in the following order of priority:

(1) To pay for the department’s staffing and administrative costs directly attributable to implementing Article 5.228 (commencing
with Section 14169.1) and this article, not to exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) for the program period.

(2) To pay for the health care coverage for children in the amount of eighty-five million dollars ($85,000,000) for each subject fiscal
quarter during the 2011–12 subject fiscal year, in the amount of one hundred thirty-four million two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($134,250,000) for each subject fiscal quarter during the 2012–13 subject fiscal year, and in the amount of one hundred forty-four
million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($144,250,000) for each subject fiscal quarter during the 2013–14 subject fiscal year.

(3) To make increased capitation payments to managed health care plans pursuant to Article 5.228 (commencing with Section
14169.1).

(4) To reimburse the General Fund for the increase in the overall compensation to a private hospital that is attributable to its

[...]

(6) To make increased payments to mental health plans pursuant to Article 5.228 (commencing with Section 14169.1).

(7) To make supplemental payments for out-of-network emergency and poststabilization services provided by private hospitals to
Medicaid Coverage Expansion enrollees in the Low Income Health Program in the amount of thirty-three million two hundred
thousand dollars ($33,200,000) for each fiscal quarter pursuant to Section 14169.7.5.

(c) Any amounts of the quality assurance fee collected in excess of the funds required to implement subdivision (b), including any
funds recovered under subdivision (d) of Section 14169.13 or subdivision (e) of Section 14169.38, shall be refunded to general acute